
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KINDRED NURSING CENTERS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP d/b/a WINCHESTER CENTRE FOR
HEALTH AND REHABILITATION n/k/a FOUNTAIN
CIRCLE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION;
KINDRED NURSING CENTERS EAST, LLC; KINDRED
HOSPITALS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; KINDRED
HEALTHCARE, INC.; KINDRED HEALTHCARE
OPERATING, INC.; KINDRED REHAB SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a PEOPLEFIRST REHABILITATION,
Petitioners,

v.

JANIS E. CLARK, Executrix of the Estate of OLIVE G.
CLARK, deceased, and on behalf of the wrongful death
beneficiaries of OLIVE G. CLARK; and BEVERLY
WELLNER, Individually and on behalf of the
Estate of JOE P. WELLNER, deceased, and on behalf of
the Wrongful Death Beneficiaries of JOE P. WELLNER,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Kentucky**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR GENESIS
HEALTHCARE, INC., DIVERSICARE HEALTHCARE
SERVICES, INC., GGNCS LOUISVILLE MT. HOLLY LLC
D/B/A GOLDEN LIVINGCENTER – MT. HOLLY,
BROOKDALE SENIOR LIVING INC., SIGNATURE
HEALTHCARE, LLC, HCR MANORCARE AND
KENTUCKY PARTNERS MANAGEMENT, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

DONALD L. MILLER, II
Counsel of Record
KRISTIN M. LOMOND
QUINTAIROS, PRIETO, WOOD & BOYER, P.A.
9300 Shelbyville Road, Suite 400
Louisville, KY 40222
(502) 423-6390
dmiller@qpwbllaw.com
klomond@qpwbllaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	
STATEMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION	9
I. FOR ARBITRATION CONTRACTS, <i>WHIS-</i> <i>MAN</i> APPLIED DIFFERENT RULES AND DEMANDED SPECIFICITY FOR EN- FORCEMENT NOT REQUIRED FOR OTHER CONTRACTS.....	10
II. <i>WHISMAN</i> IGNORES THE FAA’S PROHI- BITION AGAINST ELEVATED STANDARDS FOR ARBITRATION CONTRACTS	11
III. <i>WHISMAN</i> INCORRECTLY BASED ITS HOLDING ON A “GOD-GIVEN RIGHT” TO JURY TRIAL: NO SUCH “RIGHT” EX- ISTS OR WAS EVER IMPLICATED	12
IV. <i>WHISMAN</i> ’S APPLICATION TO VALID ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS VIOLATES FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. <i>Whisman</i> Violates the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment by Impairing the Fundamental Federal Right to Contract.....	17
B. <i>Whisman</i> Violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment by Refusing to Treat Long-Term Care Providers Similarly.....	19
V. STATE COURT RESTRICTIONS ON ARBITRATION RIGHTS POSE A SUBSTANTIAL THREAT TO AN INCREASINGLY IMPORTANT INDUSTRY	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</i> , 165 U.S. 578, 17 S. Ct. 427, 41 L. Ed. 832 (1897)	18
<i>Ally Cat, LLC v. Chauvin</i> , 274 S.W.3d 451 (Ky. 2009)	20
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333, 131 S. Ct. 1740, 179 L. Ed. 2d 742 (2011)	9, 11, 15
<i>Atlas Roofing Co., Inc. v. Occupational Safety, Etc.</i> , 430 U.S. 442, 97 S. Ct. 1261, 51 L. Ed. 2d 464 (1977)	13
<i>Brown v. Hoblitzell</i> , 307 S.W.2d 739 (Ky. 1956)	12
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Cen- ter</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985)	20
<i>Cremin v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1460 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	14
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 463, 193 L. Ed. 2d 365 (2015)	9
<i>D.F. v. Codell</i> , 127 S.W.3d 571 (Ky. 2003)	21
<i>EJS Properties, LLC v. City of Toledo</i> , 698 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Extendicare Homes, Inc. v. Whisman</i> , 478 S.W.3d 306 (Ky. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726, 83 S. Ct. 1028, 10 L. Ed. 2d 93 (1963)	18
<i>Geldermann Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm.</i> , 836 F.2d 310 (7th Cir. 1987)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Granfinanciera v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33, 109 S. Ct. 2782, 106 L. Ed. 2d 26 (1989)	13, 14
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233, 56 S. Ct. 444, 80 L. Ed. 660 (1936)	17
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52, 61 S. Ct. 399, 85 L. Ed. 581 (1941)	15
<i>Illyes v. John Nuveen & Co., Inc.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 580 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	14
<i>Kentucky Comm’n on Human Rights v. Fraser</i> , 625 S.W.2d 852 (Ky. 1981)	13
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014)	18
<i>Kodak Mining Co. v. Carrs Fork Corp.</i> , 669 S.W.2d 917 (Ky. 1984)	20
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45, 25 S. Ct. 539, 49 L. Ed. 937 (1905)	18
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201, 182 L. Ed. 2d 42 (2012)	9
<i>Marsh v. First USA Bank, N.A.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 909 (N.D. Tex. 2000)	14
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 1 Wheat 304, 14 U.S. 304, 4 L. Ed. 97 (1816)	5
<i>Medcom Contracting Services, Inc. v. Shepherdsville Christian Church Disciples of Christ</i> , 290 S.W.3d 681 (Ky. App. 2009)	20
<i>Miller v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 296 S.W.3d 392 (Ky. 2009)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Iranian Oil Co. v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 268 (S.D. Miss. 1989).....	14
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483, 107 S. Ct. 2520, 96 L. Ed. 2d 426 (1987)	16
<i>Pierson v. Dean, Witter, Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 334 (7th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Poggel v. Louisville Ry. Co.</i> , 225 Ky. 784, 10 S.W.2d 305 (1928).....	20
<i>Preferred Care of Delaware, Inc. v. Hopkins</i> , 2016 WL 3546407, Case No. 5:15-CV-00191-GNS- LLK (W.D. Ky., June 23, 2016).....	10
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395, 87 S. Ct. 1801, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1270 (1967).....	16
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292, 113 S. Ct. 1439, 123 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1993).....	18
<i>Rutledge v. Electric Hose & Rubber Co.</i> , 511 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1975).....	13
<i>Schnuerle v. Insight Communications Co., L.P.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 561 (Ky. 2012).....	19
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1, 68 S. Ct. 836, 92 L. Ed. 1161 (1948)	17, 18
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1, 104 S. Ct. 852, 79 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1984)	16
<i>Sydnor v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2001).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vision Mining, Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 364 S.W.3d 455 (Ky. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258, 138 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1997)	18, 19
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414, 64 S. Ct. 660, 88 L. Ed. 834 (1944)	13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Article III of the U.S. Constitution.....	13
Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amend- ment to the U.S. Constitution.....	8, 15, 17, 18, 19
Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	8, 15, 19, 20, 21
Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution, Art. VI, cl.2.....	9
Seventh Amendment to the U.S. Constitu- tion.....	7, 8, 14, 15
KENTUCKY CONST. § 1	21
KENTUCKY CONST. § 2	21
KENTUCKY CONST. § 3	21
KENTUCKY CONST. § 7	7, 12, 14, 15
KENTUCKY CONST. § 25	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	<i>passim</i>
Kentucky Revised Statute § 402.050	11
Kentucky Revised Statute § 625.090	11

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 38(d).....	12
Kentucky Rule of Civil Procedure 38.04.....	12

OTHER

5 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE 38.08	13
<i>\$65 billion in Medicare cuts to rock U.S. nursing homes over 10 years, analysis shows</i> , McKnight’s Long-Term Care News (Aug. 2, 2012), http://www.mcknights.com/65-billion-in-medicare-cuts-to-rock-us-nursing-homes-over-10-years-analysis-shows/article/253036	23
Editorial, <i>When People Sign Away Their Right to Sue</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 25, 2016	21
Philip Moeller, <i>Nursing Homes Squeezed by Medicare Cuts</i> , U.S. News Money (Aug. 8, 2011), http://money.usnews.com/money/blogs/the-best-life/2011/08/08/nursing-homes-squeezed-by-medicare-cuts	23
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Admin, on Aging, <i>Aging Statistics</i> , http://www.aoa.gov/aoaroot/aging_statistics/index.aspx	22
